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All U.S. Payment Cards Projected

Consumer and commercial general purpose and private label, 
credit, debit, and prepaid cards generated $6.616 trillion in 
purchase volume for goods and services in 2017, up 7.3% over 
2016. Purchase volume on credit cards accounted for 54.37% of 
the total, up from 53.62% in 2016. Debit card purchase volume, 
which includes prepaid, accounted for the remaining 45.63%, 
down from 46.38% the prior year. By 2022, purchase volume is 
projected to reach $9.313 trillion, and credit cards are projected 
to account for 54.96%. 

Visa credit cards had the highest market share in 2017 at 
26.86% when comparing purchase volume for all credit and 
debit products. Visa debit cards followed with a 23.51% share. 
Mastercard credit cards accounted for 11.23%, with American 
Express credit cards at 10.63% and Mastercard debit cards at 

Installment Payments from Square
Square Installments, which gives consumers the opportunity 
to pay for a large purchase by splitting it into fixed monthly 
payments over 3, 6, or 12 months, covers qualifying purchases 

Lyra Network Payment Processing
Operating as a processor of card payments from the point of sale 
and as an ecommerce gateway provider, Lyra Network handled 
more than 10 billion transactions last year from 3 million POS 

CSG Buys Forte Payment Systems
CSG provides cloud-based and conventional business support 
services related to billing, account setup, order processing, 
customer experience, and more to over 500 companies in 124 

Loyalty on the Blockchain
All companies that issue reward points as part of their loyalty 
programs deal with the same problem—most recipients never 
accumulate enough points to earn an award. The value of 

U.S. Credit Cards Projected
There were 1.06 billion general purpose and private label consumer 
and commercial credit cards in circulation in the U.S. at December 
31, 2017, an increase of 4.3% from 2016. At the end of 2022, credit 

U.S. Debit Cards Projected
General purpose and private label debit card purchase volume for 
goods and services totaled $3.019 trillion in 2017. Visa’s market 
share was 51.52%, up from 51.28% in 2016. Mastercard’s share 

Visa Direct Instant Payouts
Visa Direct, Visa’s real-time push payments platform, has 10 
customers in the gig economy sector. Postmates, which manages 
a fleet of more than 200,000 drivers in the United States, is the 
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Conferences & Seminars

CARDSESSION 2018: November 
15, 2018. The Plaza Ambassador 
Zlata Husa Hotel, Prague, Czech 
Republic. Estimated attendance: 
250. Cost for the one-day confer-
ence is $300. Subscribers to The 
Nilson Report will receive a 30% 
discount. (Use code SESSION18.) 
Contact Roman Kotlan, Executive 
Director at Bank Card Association, 
420 (604) 727-501, roman.kotlan@
bankovnikarty.cz. Register at http://
cardsession.com/registration.html.

2nd Annual International  
Payment Forum 2018:  
November 22-23, 2018. The NH 
Vienna Airport Conference Center 
Hotel, Vienna, Austria. Estimated 
attendance: 500+. Cost for the 
two-day conference is $1,035. 
Subscribers to The Nilson Report 
will receive a 20% discount. (Use 
code NILSICT.) Contact  
Mike Lind at ICT Solutions,  
36 (70) 296-0374,  
mike.lind@ict-solutions-hu.com.  
Register at https://ict-solutions-hu.
com/home/2nd-annual- 
international-payment-forum/.

FinovateAfrica 2018: November 
27-28, 2018. The Westin Cape 
Town, Cape Town, South Africa. 
Estimated attendance: 450+. Cost 
for the two-day conference is 
$995 until November 16, $1,195 
after that. Group rates available. 
Subscribers to The Nilson Report 
will receive a 20% discount. (Use 
code FKV2358NRT.) Contact  
Tyler Ferst at The Finovate Group, 
(646) 895-7329, tyler.ferst@
knect365.com. Register at  
https://finance.knect365.com/
finovateafrica/.

Digital Commerce Asia Pacific 
2019: January 23-24, 2019. The 
Renaissance Convention Center, 
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. Estimated 
attendance: 300. Cost for the two-
day conference ranges from $120 
to $1,150. Subscribers to The 
Nilson Report will receive a 20% 
discount. Contact Zoe Ye,  
Marketing Manager at APSCA,  
86 (21) 3120-0321 x17, zoe.ye@
apsca.org. Register at  
www.apsca.org.

MASTERCARD Cash Pick-Up users receive a text message 
with an order number, a four-digit PIN, and directions to 
the nearest enabled ATM, where they can withdraw the 
cash. Viamericas, a licensed money transmitter, is using 
the service to send its agents their weekly sales incentives. 
The Viamericas program is a service of Cross River, a New 
Jersey-based state chartered bank. Dan Goodman is SVP, 
ATM Product Management at Mastercard, (914) 249-3710, 
daniel_goodman@mastercard.com, www.mastercard.com. 
Giles Gade is CEO at Cross River, (201) 808-7000, ggade@
crossriverbank.com, www.crossriverbank.com.

EMAILAGE’S Rapid Risk Score for payment processors, 
card issuers, and merchants offers a response time for 
fraud risk assessment as low as 30 milliseconds. It uses the 
company’s automated email risk assessment products to 
help identify online fraud in real time. RapidRisk Score can 
handle hundreds of transactions per second. Rei Carvalho  
is CEO, (480) 226-6822, rei@emailage.com,  
www.emailage.com. 

TSYS will continue to provide processing services for 
Regions Bank’s consumer and small business credit card 
portfolios. As part of a new agreement, TSYS will provide 
processing services for Regions’ commercial credit card  
portfolio. It will also support the bank’s commercial 
epayables service through TSYS’s Virtual Payment Precept 
platform—a strategic virtual card payables service for B2B 
payments. Gaylon Jowers is President of Issuer Solutions at 
TSYS, (706) 649-5092, gjowers@tsys.com, www.tsys.com.  
David LaPaglia is VP, Commercial Card Product Manager at 
Regions Bank, (205) 264-4414, david.lapaglia@regions.com, 
www.regions.com. 

BANK OF AMERICA MERCHANT SERVICES has inte-
grated BlueSnap’s All-in-One payment platform, which lets 
small and medium-sized businesses and ISVs facilitate ecom-
merce without the integration of disparate applications of 
shopping carts, ewallets, payment types, and fraud preven-
tion. Tim Tynan is CEO at BAMS, (212) 515-0200, tim.tynan@
bankofamericamerchant.com, https://merch.bankofamerica.
com. Ralph Dangelmaier is CEO at BlueSnap, (781) 790-5013, 
ralph.dangelmaier@bluesnap.com, www.bluesnap.com. 

PUREWRIST, maker of an EMV-compliant contactless pay-
ment wristband, has received certification from Mastercard. 
The wristband, available on an OEM basis, is based on NXP 
Semiconductor’s SmartMX platform. It can also be used for 
ticketing, public transportation, access control, and loyalty 
applications. Ari Gardiner is Co-Founder at Purewrist,  
(619) 851-3882, ari@purewrist.com, www.purewrist.com. 

EPSILON’S Agility Loyalty program will be leveraged by Dell 
to deliver its Advantage Rewards loyalty program globally. 
Initially, Epsilon will build, launch, and manage the new Dell 
Advantage Rewards loyalty program in the U.S., Brazil, and 
Canada. Global rollout will occur after that. Epsilon is an  
Alliance Data company. Bryan Kennedy is CEO at Epsilon, 
(972) 582-9600, bkennedy@epsilon.com, www.epsilon.com.

CREDITSHOP has converted more than 500,000 Mastercard 
credit card accounts and $1.40 billion in receivables acquired 
from Barclays to its new Mercury Mastercard product. The 
Mercury Mastercard is marketed by CreditShop, and issued 
by First Bank & Trust of Brookings, South Dakota.  
Warren Wilcox is CMO at CreditShop, (512) 666-3475,  
wwilcox@creditshop.com, www.creditshop.com.
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PAYA has launched PayaConnect, a new payment and commerce platform. 
Features include a suite of APIs, code libraries, and other resources to help 
developers create, test, and deploy custom payment and commerce services. 
Paya’s more than 2,000 ERP, ISV, VAR, and ISO customers can use one or all 
of four products that compose the PayaConnect platform. Paya processes $24 
billion annually in payments for 72,000+ merchants. Greg Cohen is President,  
(703) 848-2980, greg.cohen@paya.com, www.paya.com. 

NETFLIX was the first merchant to use the Visa Token Service to tokenize its 
cards-on-file when the companies created a pilot test in 2017. Visa and Netflix 
have expanded the lifecycle management of tokens to enable issuers around 
the world to push dynamic updates as well as lost, stolen, or expired  
credentials to Netflix. Vickie Gonzalez is Global Head of Payments at Netflix,  
(408) 540-3700, vgonzalez@netflix.com, www.netflix.com. TS Anil is Global 
Head of Payment Products and Platforms at Visa, (415) 805-5132, tsanil@ 
visa.com, www.visa.com. 

BOLORO’S multichannel, multifactor authentication process has been  
certified by the GSMA (Global Association of Mobile Carriers) under its GSMA  
Mobile Connect program. Mobile network operators worldwide can offer 
access to Boloro’s process, which avoids the internet and device operating 
systems, making it desirable for logins, identity verification, and other activity, 
including online banking, ecommerce, social media, and access to data.  
Karl Kilb is CEO at Boloro, (917) 854-7121, karl.kilb@boloro.com,  
www.boloro.com. 

AIR FRANCE-KLM and BANK OF AMERICA have launched a co-branded 
Mastercard credit card in the U.S. The card allows customers to earn miles and 
XP (Experience Points), the reward currency for Air France-KLM’s Flying Blue 
Loyalty Program. Vanessa Tiongson is Head of Brand Visibility, North America  
at Air France/KLM, (212) 830-4008, vationgson@airfrance.fr,  
www.airfranceklm.com. Lou Ziccarelli is Co-Brand Business Development  
Executive at Bank of America, (302) 432-3100, louis.ziccarelli@ 
bankofamerica.com, www.bankofamerica.com.  

LAVU, provider of mobile POS systems to restaurants in more than 90  
countries, has integrated with CardConnect, a First Data company. The 
combined offering, known as LavuPay, provides users with payment process-
ing and data breach protection through POS devices that feature PCI-validated 
point-to-point encryption and tokenization. The integration gives owners the 
ability to offer contactless and mobile payment acceptance. Saleem Khatri is 
CEO at Lavu, (505) 814-6331, saleem.khatri@lavu.com, www.lavu.com.  
Rob Nathan is EVP at CardConnect, (484) 581-2936, rnathan@ 
cardconnect.com, www.cardconnect.com. 

INGENICO GROUP’S Desk/3500 POS terminal for small and medium-sized 
businesses will be offered to merchants of the Heartland subsidiary of Global 
Payments. Heartland developed all of the software in the terminal, including 
APIs and end-to-end encryption support. Tony Capucille is President, Global 
Payments, U.S. Payments, and Payroll business at Global Payments,  
(405) 531-3030, tony.capucille@e-hps.com, www.globalpaymentsinc.com.  
Irfan Nasir is Head of Product & Solutions, North America at Ingenico,  
(678) 456-1200, irfan.nasir@ingenico.com, www.ingenico.com. 

P97 NETWORKS has introduced the P97 Digital Offer Network to provide 
consumer packaged goods companies (CPGs) with direct-to-consumer relation-
ships delivered via convenience store and fuel retailer mobile apps. CPGs can 
set up offers in the Digital Offer Network portal, designating target audiences, 
trigger-based delivery, and other criteria. Don Frieden is CEO, (713) 588-4201, 
don.frieden@p97.com, www.p97.com. 

BOOST PAYMENT SOLUTIONS’ Dynamic Boost payment platform applies 
rules-based, dynamic interchange pricing to commercial card payments. 
Pricing constructs are based on contractual arrangements among buyers, 
suppliers, and card issuers. Configurability for prices can be tailored to trans-
action size, periodic volume levels, payment terms, or other business rules 
established between trading partners. Dean Leavitt is CEO, (212) 750-7771, 
dleavitt@boostb2b.com, www.boostb2b.com. 

ALIANT PAYMENT SYSTEMS, provider of services and payment processing 
to U.S. merchants, has created a service that coverts cryptocurrency to USD. It 
features a web interface, an API for ecommerce integration, mobile applica-
tions for iOS and Android, a virtual terminal with an email invoicing feature, 
and a risk monitoring tool and reporting. Eric Brown is CEO, (954) 492-2530, 
eric.brown@aliantpayments.com, www.aliantpayments.com.

MAZOOMA’S eCheck Select platform for verified ACH payment process-
ing has handled the first regulated online sports betting transaction in New 
Jersey for an online sports clients. ECheck Select can confirm in real time a 
consumer’s account balance and process the payment, or terminate it when 
there are insufficient funds. Jamie MacKay is CEO, (416) 601-1551, jmackay@ 
mazooma.com, www.mazooma.com. 
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Donna Embry has been appointed Senior Vice President, Global Payment 
Strategies, Payment Processing Division at Evolve Bank & Trust,  
(602) 300-6625, donna.embry@getevolved.com. Nick Rosenberg has 
been appointed Executive Vice President and Head of Global Payments  
at Metropolitan Commercial Bank, (212) 659-0600, nrosenberg@ 
metropolitanbankny.com. Uwe Härtel has been appointed Country 
Manager, Central Europe at Entersekt, 49 (173) 342-8240, uwe@
entersekt.com. Chris Savides has been appointed Chief Operating 
Officer at TransferTo, (65) 6694-0800, chris.savides@transfer-to.com. 
Ian Horsted has been appointed Partner at R&P Group, (605) 275-8803, 
ian@randpgroup.com. Alexander Graubner-Mueller has resigned as 
Managing Director at Kreditech. Peter Theunis has been appointed 
Director at BPC, 41 (43) 508-4024, peter.theunis@bpcbt.com.  
Kaushik Roy has been appointed Country Leader at ACI India,  
91 (22) 3007-6900, kaushik.roy@aciworldwide.com. Bala Janakiraman 
has been appointed Head of Partner Solutions at First Data,  
(630) 300-0714, bala.janakiraman@firstdata.com. Dean Young has been 
appointed Executive Vice President, Chief Experience Officer at PSCU,  
(727) 571-7982, dyoung@pscu.com. Kyle Dorcas has been appointed 
Executive Vice President, Americas at TransferTo, (305) 393-8923,  
kyle.dorcas@transfer-to.com.

Management Changes
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WORLDNET, provider of a cloud-based platform for managing omnichannel 
payments, has completed Google Pay certification to enable payment service 
providers and independent sales organizations to accept payment from any 
device using the Google Pay platform. John Clarke is Head of Product  
Innovation at Worldnet, 353 (1) 524-2252, john.clarke@worldnettps.com,  
www.worldnettps.com.  

PAYSTAND’S B2B payment platform uses internet, blockchain, and SaaS 
technologies to digitize receivables, automate processing, lower transaction 
costs, and more. The company has opened an office in Mexico. Omar Baqueiro 
is Head of Operations, 52 (133) 1196-4879, obaqueiro@paystand.com,  
www.paystand.com.  

PINE LABS, a merchant platform provider in India, is enabling equal monthly 
installments for in-store payments for 25 million preapproved debit card 
customers of HDFC Bank and Axis Bank. Installment payments are an option at 
36,000+ stores in 1,500 cities for electronics and consumer durables.  
Kush Mehra is President at Pine Labs, 91 (120) 417-4062, kush.mehra@
pinelabs.com, www.pinelabs.com. Sanjeev Moghe is EVP & Head–Cards & 
Merchant Acquiring Business at Axis Bank, 91 (22) 2425-1303,  
sanjeev.moghe@axisbank.com, www.axisbank.com. Parag Rao is Country Head 
–Card Payment Products, Merchant Acquiring Services & Marketing at HDFC 
Bank, 91 (22) 4216-2696, parag.rao@hdfcbank.com, www.hdfcbank.com. 

ZWIPE will provide its battery-less, ultra-low-power, self-contained biometric 
authentication technology to Tappy Technologies, a payment company focused 
on watches, jewelry, bracelets, fitness bands, and other wearables.  
Andre Lovestam is CEO at Zwipe, 47 (9) 304-4040, andre@zwipe.com,  
www.zwipe.com. Wayne Leung is CEO at Tappy Technologies, (852) 2273-4478, 
wayne@tappytech.com, www.tappytech.com.

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, the 25th largest payment card issuer in Europe and 
6th largest in France, will be the first issuer in that country to test a biometric 
card. The card will be based on Idemia’s F.CODE technology, which features 
a fingerprint sensor module from Fingerprint Cards. The bank wants to see 
if biometric-based customer authentication can enable it to lift a €30 cap on 
contactless payments at the point of sale. Thomas Rex is SVP, Smartcard and 
Business Line at Fingerprint Cards, 46 (010) 172-0020, thomas.rex@ 
fingerprints.com, www.fingerprints.com. Jean-Paul Albert is Head of Card 
Products at Société Générale, 33 (1) 4214-2000, jean-paul.albert@socgen.com, 
www.socgen.com. Patrice Meilland is SVP Strategy/Powered Cards, Financial 
Institutions Business Unit at Idemia, 33 (1) 7814-7936, patrice.meilland@
idemia.com, www.idemia.com.

IDEMIA has signed an agreement with Discover Global Network to provide 
digital enablement services for any issuer or third-party mobile wallet that is 
integrated with the Discover EMV-compliant contactless D-Payment  
Application Specification. Idemia will securely tokenize and/or provision  
credentials into mobile devices for payment services provided by card issuers.  
Nathalie Oestmann is SVP Global Innovation Strategy, Marketing and M&A, 
Financial Institutions Business Unit at Idemia, 44 (168) 429-0290,  
nathalie.oestmann@idemia.com, www.idemia.com. Ricardo Leite is VP of 
Global Products & Partnerships at Discover, (224) 205-4573, ricardoleite@
discover.com, www.discover.com.

YANDEX.CHECKOUT and SBERBANK have launched a B2B payment service 
for the nearly two million businesses with settlement accounts at Sberbank. 
Buyers select the product or service on the seller’s website, click the “Pay via 
Sberbank Business Online” button, log-in to the bank online, and confirm the 
payment by text message password. Anatoly Popov is Deputy Chairman of  
the Board at Sberbank, 7 (495) 957 5721, pstrizonova@sberbank.ru,  
https://www.sberbank.ru. Ivan Glazachev is CEO at Yandex.Checkout,  
7 (495) 739-2325, sherr@yamoney.ru, https://checkout.yandex.com.

EMVCO has published a draft of its EMV Secure Remote Commerce  
Specification. The global technical body wants payment industry participants, 
including merchants, card issuers, and payment networks, to review and 
contribute over the next month. The draft is available for download from the 
EMVCo website, www.emvco.com.

INGENICO has joined the Visa Ready for Transit program. The world’s largest 
POS terminal manufacturer is developing a range of terminals designed to 
meet transportation market requirements while integrated into main ticketing 
platforms. Ingenico has transit projects in Milan, Kiev, and Bratislava.  
Venceslas Cartier is Head of Transportation & Vending at Ingenico Group,  
33 (1) 5801-8000, venceslas.cartier@ingenico.com, www.ingenico.com.

INCOMM JAPAN will become a payment processing partner for Alipay. The 
platform InComm Japan provides includes tools that manage system  
specifications and data transmissions as well as a call center. Alipay is one of 
the largest mobile and online payment platforms in the world. InComm Japan 
already processes for other mobile payment providers including WeChat Pay, 
LINE Pay, and d-Barai. Takumaro Arai is VP and General Manager at InComm 
Japan, 81 (3) 6279-4881, tarai@incomm.com, www.incomm.com. 

BANCO FASSIL in Bolivia has migrated its ATM network to TranzAxis  
software from Compass Plus. The conversion was implemented by Compass 
Plus’s partner in Latin America, World Financial Systems Solutions. Carlos Seer 
is Business Development Director, LATAM at Compass Plus, (954) 357-3733, 
c.seer@compassplus.com, www.compassplus.com. 

ONPEX helps businesses build their own financial services through a platform 
called Banking as a Service. Tools include IBAN issuing, Single Euro Payments 
Area (SEPA) and cross-border payments, and multicurrency management. 
Onpex clients include financial institutions, including emoney and payment 
institutions as well as nonregulated businesses such as marketplaces and 
corporations. Christoph Tutsch is CEO, 49 (89) 4161-4310, christoph.tutsch@
onpex.com, www.onpex.com.

BASISBANK will issue UnionPay diamond cards in Georgia as well as 
introduce UnionPay QR code payment services in the country. David Tsaava 
is General Director at Basisbank, 995 (322) 922-922 x9292, david.tsaava@
basisbank.ge, www.basisbank.ge. Cai Jianbo is CEO at UnionPay International, 
86 (21) 6840-1888 x2082, caijianbo@unionpayintl.com, www.unionpayintl.com. 

TRANSACTION NETWORK SERVICES and INET will upgrade Thailand-
based Thanachart Bank’s point-of-sale services. The bank will support its mer-
chants, which operate 30,000 terminals, with a managed dial service, secure 
internet gateway, and global wireless access service. John Tait is Managing 
Director, TNS, Asia Pacific, 61 (2) 9959-0800, jtait@tnsi.com, www.tnsi.com.
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between $250 and $10,000. 
Consumers use their own device 
to apply online and get a decision 
in near real time. The total cost 
is presented up front. Monthly 
payments are deducted from a 
debit card or a checking account. 

Square Installments is available 
at participating merchants in 22 
states that use Square as their 

payment aggregator for card 
payments. Over the last 12 months, 
Square has processed more than 

36 million 
transactions 
valued at 
$250 or more 
from its more 
than two million U.S. merchant 
customers. Square Installments is 
not available to Square merchants 
in Australia, the U.K., Canada, 
or Japan. 

Finance 
charges apply 
on Square 
Installments 
payments. 

Annual percentage rates (APRs) 
range from 0% to 24%. There is 
no finance charge for a 3-month 

installment plan if the customer 
selects automatic billing to their 
debit card.

Once credit is approved, a 
Square-branded virtual card 
number is sent to the consumer’s 
device. Merchants process 
installment payments the same 
way as all other payments they 
send to Square. They receive 
the full amount of the purchase 
up front, minus 3.5% of the full 

> see p. 6

The Luxe 8500i from Equinox Payments is the first 
point-of-sale terminal to accommodate ultrasonic 
data transmission to accept payments initiated by a 

smartphone app from anywhere in the 

store as well as in the checkout lane. 
Microphones built into the Luxe 8500i 

receive audio signals of varying frequencies from 
a smartphone using a retailer’s mobile app integrated 
with ultrasonic data technology from Lisnr.

That company’s SDK embeds data into sound 
in a process called modulation. To decode data in 
the audio signals, the Equinox terminal performs a 
demodulation integrated into the payment app using 
the same SDK. A preamble tone signals the SDK to 
begin demodulation. A second part of the tone, called 
the header, notifies that payment information and 
instructions are about to arrive. A third and final 

part, called the payload, contains the data the app 
needs to finish the transaction. 

Lisnr ultrasonic data technology can replace 
payments initiated by QR code, NFC, or Bluetooth. 

The company’s ultrasonic data platform 
is used by Jaguar Land Rover, 
Ticketmaster, Visa, and others for 
applications including automatic 
Bluetooth pairing, user authentication, 
and ticketing. Investors in Lisnr include 
Synchrony Financial. 

Equinox is owned by NBS Payment 
Solutions, a wholly owned subsidiary 
of Brookfield Asset Management. The 
Luxe 8500i, which features a 5-inch 

screen and top-mounted card readers, 
supports integrated, semi-integrated, and hybrid 
POS interfaces. It is PCI PTS 5.x certified. Payment 

applications can reside in the terminal and securely 
interface with the device’s integrated PIN pad, while 
each runs in its own domain. 
Rob Hayhow is Vice President at Equinox Payments 

in Scottsdale, Arizona, (480) 551-7857, rhayhow@

equinoxpayments.com, www.equinoxpayments.com.

Payments are deducted from 
debit cards or checking accounts. 

Can replace payments initiated 
by QR code, NFC, or Bluetooth.

Installment Payments from Square
from page 1... 

Equinox Terminal Hears Ultrasonic Data
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transaction amount plus 15¢ for installments initiated 
at the point of sale. They pay 2.9% and 30¢ if their 
customer pays using Square Installments on eligible 
Square Invoices transactions. Square Invoices is a 
free invoicing system available to merchants. They 
enter details of the sale as well as the customer’s 
email address into the Square interface. Square sends 
the customer an invoice with an embedded “Pay By 
Card” link. “Pay Using Square Installments” is now 
an option. 

Square Installments was piloted for a year to test 
risk management tools to mitigate fraud and credit 
losses. Participating merchants saw up to a 20% boost 
in sales during that period. 

Square’s first consumer product was Cash App, 
a mobile payment service launched in 2013 for 

person-to-person money transfers. There were more 
than seven million active Cash App customers as of 
December 31, 2017. Since May 2017, a Visa prepaid 
card issued by Sutton Bank has been available to Cash 
App customers.

Square Installments is funded by Square Capital, 
which started in 2014 by offering merchant cash 
advances. Two years later, it began offering traditional 
loans in partnership with Celtic Bank of Utah. Loans 
are made to Square merchants as well as to customers 
of eBay and restaurant management platform 
provider UpServe. Square Capital has facilitated more 
than $3 billion in loans to small businesses.
Jacqueline Reses is Head of Square Capital at Square 

in San Francisco, California, (415) 375-3176, jreses@

squareup.com, www.squareup.com/capital.

latest. Postmates drivers make 
more than one million deliveries 
every month for restaurants 

and retailers. Currently, drivers 
wait 4 to 7 business days to 
receive their compensation from 
Postmates, which is provided 
through the automated clearing 
house network.

Stripe, which processes all card 
payments from businesses that 
pay Postmates, will use Visa Direct 
to give drivers real-time access to 
their compensation through what 
it calls “Instant Payouts.” Other 
gig economy companies using 

Visa Direct for real-time payouts 
include Uber and Lyft.

Visa Direct connects to nearly 
every debit card in the U.S. 
through VisaNet as well as the 
Mastercard and regional PIN 
networks. Its first customers were 
person-to-person money transfer 
businesses, including services 
available from Zelle, Venmo, 
Facebook, Square, and Google. 

There are several growth 
opportunities 
for Visa Direct, 
which pushes 
a payment to a 
recipient’s debit 
card rather than pulling a payment 
from a buyer’s credit, debit, or 
prepaid card. 

Insurance companies use Visa 
Direct to replace paper checks. 
Acquirers and payment facilitators, 

including Square, Worldpay, and 
PayPal, use Visa Direct to deliver 
card payments accepted by a small 
business to the owner’s debit card 
on an expedited basis to improve 
liquidity. Alternative lenders 
including OnDeck use it to fund a 
new loan instead of using same-
day ACH services. Payday lenders 
and check cashing businesses can 
use Visa Direct to give workers 
instant access to wages. 

Cecilia Frew is Senior Vice President 

and Head of North America Push 

Payments at Visa in Foster City, 

California, (415) 805-4596, cfrew@

visa.com, www.visa.com.

countries. Customers include Comcast, AT&T, 
JPMorgan Chase, Formula One, Telefonica, T-Mobile, 
Vodafone, and Verizon.  CSG also provides a payment 

gateway to link its customers to Chase Merchant 
Services and other U.S. acquirers of card transactions. 

This month CSG completed an $85-million 
all-cash deal to purchase Forte Payment Systems, 

Stripe will give Postmates drivers 
real-time access to compensation. 

CSG Buys Forte Payment Systems 
from page 1... 

Installment Payments from Square
from page 5... 

Visa Direct Instant Payouts 
from page 1... 
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terminals and 55,000 online merchants. Those 
merchants include Carrefour, Eram, Galeries 
Lafayette, Avia, Ikea, and Rompetrol.

More than 80% of the transactions 
processed were handled on a white-
label basis for banks. Lyra Network 
bank clients acquire nearly half of all 
card payments in France and Brazil and 
about 30% in India.

Competition in routing transactions 
from the point of sale comes from TNS 
(Transaction Network Services) and 
local telcos. Lyra Network says it wins 
contracts because it provides better 
value-added services such as double authentication 
used to certify the terminal on the server. Merchants 
and banks also receive a portal to manage their 
POS businesses. 

For ecommerce merchants, Lyra Network connects 
to 80 acquirers. It processes more than 100 payment 
methods and offers more than 40 payment plug-
ins. It adds a Java script to checkout pages to move 
processing onto its system without redirecting the 

cardholder from the merchant’s site. This reduces the 
merchant’s PCI DSS costs. 

In Europe, Lyra Network has developed fraud and 
risk analysis tools to help merchants 
minimize deploying strong (two-
factor) authentication on payments 
between €30 and €100 as required by 
the European Union’s PSD2 directive. 
Last year, Lyra Network became a 
licensed financial institution in France 
and can use that bank charter to move 
beyond third-party processing into 
full settlement acquiring, including for 
online marketplaces. 

Lyra Network operates subsidiaries in Brazil, India, 
Algeria, Germany, Spain, Peru, Chile, Argentina, 
Colombia, and Mexico. The company was founded in 
2001 and is still 100% privately held. Annual revenue 
exceeds $63.9 million (€55.5 million). 

Clients that use Lyra Network on a white-label 
basis include Societe Generale, BPCE, First Data, 
Credit du Nord, and Innocard. 
Christophe Mariette is Commercial Director at 

Lyra Network in Toulouse, France, 33 (5) 6722-

3169, christophe.mariette@lyra-network.com, 

www.lyra-network.com. 

Prior issue: 917

provider of a processing platform 
that handled more than $32 
billion in card and ACH payments 

last year. Forte is a registered ISO 
of Wells Fargo Merchant Services, 
a joint venture with First Data. 

Forte serves small, midsized, 
and large businesses, including 
retailers, healthcare providers, 
government agencies, and utilities. 
Like CSG, Forte operates entirely 
in the cloud on Amazon Web 

Services. Forte, which will 
continue to operate under 
its own name and under 
its existing management 
team, gains access to CSG’s 
customer base.

CSG gains access to Forte’s 
customers—verticals it does not 
yet serve. It sees opportunities 
with existing and new customers 
that want a single gateway to a 
single payment processor.

Revenues at CSG were $790 
million last year and are on a path 
to grow 7% to 9% this year.

Brian Shepherd 

is Executive VP and 

Group President at CSG Systems 

International in Greenwood 

Village, Colorado, (303) 200-

2999, brian.shepherd@csgi.com, 

www.csgi.com.

Jeff Thorness is 

Chief Executive 

Officer at Forte 

Payment Systems 

in Allen, Texas, 

(469) 675-9920 x709, jeff.thorness@

forte.net, www.forte.net.

...handled over $32 bil. card and 
ACH payments last year. 

...connects to 80 acquirers and 
processes 100+ payment types. 

Lyra Network Payment Processing 
from page 1... 
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9.71%. All other cards combined 
comprised the remaining 18.06%. 

By 2022, Visa credit cards are 
projected to have a 27.32% share of 
purchase volume, followed by Visa 
debit cards at 23.42%, Mastercard 
credit cards at 11.39%, American 
Express credit cards at 11.27%, 
and Mastercard debit cards at 
10.22%. All other cards combined 
are projected to account for the 
remaining 16.38%. 

General purpose and private 
label consumer and commercial 
credit, debit, and prepaid purchase 
transactions for goods and services 
generated by cards issued in the U.S. 
totaled 118.47 billion in 2017, an 
increase of 5.8% over 2016. 

Purchase transactions by debit 
cards accounted for 66.22%, 
with credit cards accounting for 
the remaining 33.78%. By 2022, 
purchase transactions are projected 
to reach 154.72 billion, with 65.21% 
generated by debit cards and 34.79% 
by credit cards.

Last year, Visa debit cards 
generated more purchase 
transactions than any other brand or 
product. They accounted for 34.64% 
of all purchase transactions. In 2022, 
Visa debit cards are projected to hold 
a 33.93% share. 

Visa credit cards, which held a 
18.61% share last year, are projected 
to increase to 18.90% in 2022. 
Mastercard debit cards, which had a 
13.95% share last year, are projected 
to hold a 14.68% share in 2022. 

Mastercard credit cards are 
projected to hold a 7.33% share in 
2022, up from 7.04% last year. 

EFT network debit cards 
generated 11.52% of purchase 
transactions in 2017. These card 
payments, most of which are PIN-
based transactions, are projected to 
hold a 10.92% share in 2022. Visa 

1Private label prepaid.                  © 2018 The Nilson Report

Chg. ‘22
2012 (mil.) Share 2017 (mil.) Share 2022 (mil.) Share vs. ‘17

CREDIT CARDS 26,410.3 31.43% 40,022.8 33.78% 53,883.3 34.79% 34.5%

Visa 11,591.0 13.79% 22,047.0 18.61% 29,239.2 18.90% 32.6%

Mastercard 6,236.0 7.42% 8,337.1 7.04% 11,333.5 7.33% 35.9%

American Express 4,125.7 4.91% 4,931.0 4.16% 7,352.5 4.75% 49.1%

Discover 2,023.1 2.41% 2,240.1 1.89% 3,236.2 2.09% 44.5%

Store 1,553.3 1.85% 1,654.3 1.40% 1,821.1 1.18% 10.1%

Oil Co. 871.5 1.04% 771.4 0.65% 804.9 0.52% 4.4%

The Rest 9.7 0.01% 42.0 0.04% 46.0 0.03% 9.5%

DEBIT CARDS 57,627.7 68.57% 78,451.6 66.22% 100,888.1 65.21% 28.6%

Visa 29,531.0 35.14% 41,036.0 34.64% 52,490.8 33.93% 27.9%

Mastercard 11,306.0 13.45% 16,522.0 13.95% 22,708.2 14.68% 37.4%

EFT networks 10,916.2 12.99% 13,644.6 11.52% 16,889.5 10.92% 23.8%

Prepaid 1 5,769.5 6.87% 7,010.8 5.92% 8,391.2 5.42% 19.7%

ACH 105.0 0.12% 238.2 0.20% 408.4 0.26% 71.5%

TOTAL 84,038.0 100.00% 118,474.4 100.00% 154,721.4 100.0% 30.6%

Purchase Transactions

1Private label prepaid.                   © 2018 The Nilson Report

Chg. ‘22
2012 (bil.) Share 2017 (bil.) Share 2022 (bil.) Share vs. ‘17

CREDIT CARDS $ 2,447.64 52.81% $ 3,597.27 54.37% $ 5,118.62 54.96% 42.3%

Visa $ 981.26 21.17% $ 1,777.17 26.86% $ 2,543.83 27.32% 43.1%

Mastercard $ 534.09 11.52% $ 743.00 11.23% $ 1,060.42 11.39% 42.7%

American Express $ 587.33 12.67% $ 702.98 10.63% $ 1,050.01 11.27% 49.4%

Discover $ 122.38 2.64% $ 128.82 1.95% $ 183.86 1.97% 42.7%

Store $ 155.16 3.35% $ 171.96 2.60% $ 193.61 2.08% 12.6%

Oil Co. $ 61.94 1.34% $ 54.49 0.82% $ 61.11 0.66% 12.1%

The Rest $ 5.48 0.12% $ 18.85 0.28% $ 25.79 0.28% 36.8%

DEBIT CARDS $ 2,187.09 47.19% $ 3,019.01 45.63% $ 4,194.21 45.04% 38.9%

Visa $ 1,105.40 23.85% $ 1,555.31 23.51% $ 2,181.30 23.42% 40.2%

Mastercard $ 448.30 9.67% $ 642.49 9.71% $ 952.21 10.22% 48.2%

EFT networks $ 423.45 9.14% $ 536.58 8.11% $ 691.36 7.42% 28.8%

Prepaid 1 $ 202.90 4.38% $ 269.17 4.07% $ 343.54 3.69% 27.6%

ACH $ 7.04 0.15% $ 15.45 0.23% $ 25.80 0.28% 67.0%

TOTAL $ 4,634.73 100.00% $ 6,616.28 100.00% $ 9,312.83 100.00% 40.8%

Purchase Volume

All U.S. Payment Cards Projected 
from page 1... 
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cards in circulation are projected 
to reach 1.20 billion.
Credit card purchase volume for 
goods and services reached $3.597 
trillion in 2017, up 8.8% over the 

prior year. By 2022, credit cards 
are projected to generate $5.119 
trillion in purchase volume, an 
increase of 42.3%. 

Over the next five 
years, credit cards 
with the American 
Express brand are 
projected to have the 

highest 
percentage 
increase in 
purchase 
volume 
(up 

49.4%), followed by Visa 
(up 43.1%), Mastercard 
(up 42.7%) and Discover 
(also up 42.7%). 

Private label 
cards, which 
generate spending 
in specific verticals 
including general 
merchandise, specialty 
and department stores, 
gasoline stations, and 
health and wellness 
facilities, accounted 
for $171.96 billion 
in purchase volume 
in 2017. They are 
projected to have 
purchase volume 
growth of 12.6% 
through 2022. 

Purchase 
transactions on general 
purpose and private 
label credit cards 
totaled 40.02 billion 
in 2017, up 9.6% 
versus 2016. 

By 2022, purchase 
transactions on credit 
cards are projected to 
total 53.88 billion, up 
34.5% from 2017. 

Visa will account for the 
majority of that increase. Purchase 
transactions on Visa credit cards 
will reach 29.24 billion in 2022 
compared to 22.05 billion in 2017. 

The average amount of a credit 
card purchase transaction was 
$89.88 in 2017, down from $90.53 
in 2016. The average amount is 
projected to be $95.08 in 2022.

At the end of 2017, credit card 
outstandings were $1.062 trillion, 
up 6.5% over 2016. By the end of 
2022, credit card outstandings are 
projected to reach $1.322 trillion. 

Prior issues: 1097, 1074, 1051, 

1028, 1005

and Mastercard PIN transactions are counted with 
Visa and Mastercard debit figures. 

At the end of 2017, there were 6.71 billion credit, 
debit, and prepaid cards in circulation in the United 

States, an increase of 3.7% over 2016. Payment cards 
in circulation are projected to reach 7.77 billion by the 
end of 2022.

Projected to generate $5.119 tril. 
in purchase volume by 2022.

© 2018 The Nilson Report

2017 (bil.) Share 2022 (bil.) Chg.

Visa $ 453.45 42.70% $ 543.68 19.9%

Mastercard $ 291.72 27.47% $ 363.40 24.6%

Store $ 118.78 11.18% $ 145.34 22.4%

American Express $ 110.75 10.43% $ 153.14 38.3%

Discover $ 67.30 6.34% $ 91.56 36.0%

Oil Co. $ 6.45 0.61% $ 6.85 6.2%

The Rest $ 13.48 1.27% $ 18.01 33.6%

CREDIT CARDS $ 1,061.93 100.00% $ 1,321.99 24.5%

GRAPH
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was 21.28%, down from 21.63%. Mastercard and 
Visa debit figures include prepaid cards that carry 
their brands as well as PIN-based Interlink and 
Mastercard transactions. 

Star, Pulse, Nyce, 
Accel, and other 
EFT network cards 
purchase volume 

reached $536.58 billion, 
with a market share increase 

to 17.77% from 17.69% 
in 2016. 

ACH (automated 
clearing house) private 
label debit card purchase 
volume reached $15.45 
billion in 2017. Those 
cards, which are issued 

by several hundred 
retailers and C-store/

gasoline sellers, held a 
0.51% market share, up from 

0.44%. Private label prepaid 
purchase volume generated 

by cards issued by more than 
800,000 retailers, restaurants, 
and other businesses amounted 

to $269.17 billion in 2017. These cards held a market 
share of 8.92%, down from 8.97%. 

By 2022, general purpose and private label debit 
and prepaid purchase volume on cards issued in the 
U.S. is projected to total $4.194 trillion, up 38.9% 
over purchase volume in 2017. 

Visa debit card purchase volume in 2022 is 
projected to reach $2.181 trillion. Mastercard debit 
purchase volume is projected at $952.21 billion, and 
EFT network purchase volume is projected at $691.36 
billion. Private label prepaid card purchase volume is 
projected at $343.54 billion. ACH debit card purchase 
volume is projected to reach $25.80 billion. 

All general purpose and private label debit and 
prepaid card purchase transactions combined totaled 
78.45 billion in 2017, an increase of 4.0% over 2016. 

When measuring the increase in the number of 
purchase transactions in 2017 over 2016, Visa showed 

Projected to generate $4.194 tril. 
in purchase volume by 2022.

© 2018 The Nilson Report

2017 (mil.) Pct. of Adults 2022 (mil.) Pct. of Adults

CREDIT CARDS 180.0 71.40% 191.0 73.12%

Visa 123.9 49.15% 135.5 57.81%

Mastercard 96.8 38.42% 104.3 39.94%

American Express 36.4 14.44% 45.0 17.23%

Discover 44.1 17.49% 48.6 18.60%

Store 110.5 43.82% 116.7 44.67%

Oil Co. 26.5 10.51% 25.1 9.60%

The Rest 16.4 6.49% 17.3 6.64%

DEBIT CARDS 205.9 81.66% 219.1 83.87%

Visa 181.7 72.07% 192.7 73.75%

Mastercard 144.1 57.17% 152.8 58.51%

EFT networks 202.8 80.44% 215.9 82.65%

ACH 30.7 12.18% 31.9 12.21%

Cardholders

1Most debit cards carry a Visa or Mastercard logo in addition to EFT 
system logo(s). Therefore, the debit card total is less than the sum of the 
fi gures shown. However, some EFT network cards do not carry a Visa 
or Mastercard brand, just a secondary debit card brand. 2Private label 
prepaid cards.                           © 2018 The Nilson Report

2017 (mil.) Share 2022 (mil.) Change

CREDIT CARDS 1,062.8 15.84% 1,199.3 12.8%

Visa 316.0 4.71% 337.7 6.9%

Mastercard 212.0 3.16% 257.7 21.6%

American Express 50.0 0.75% 66.8 33.6%

Discover 52.5 0.78% 62.5 19.1%

Store 381.4 5.68% 422.3 10.7%

Oil Co. 32.2 0.48% 32.6 1.1%

The Rest 18.8 0.28% 19.8 5.3%

DEBIT CARDS 1 5,646.0 84.16% 6,566.2 16.3%

Visa 542.0 8.08% 554.5 2.3%

Mastercard 200.0 2.98% 249.0 24.5%

EFT networks 316.5 4.72% 336.9 6.5%

Prepaid 2 4,834.7 72.07% 5,692.4 17.7%

ACH 31.7 0.47% 32.7 3.2%

TOTAL 6,708.8 100.00% 7,765.5 15.7%

Cards
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the biggest gain (up 1.58 billion), followed by EFT 
networks (up 662.1 million), Mastercard (up 459.0 
million), private label prepaid (up 263.2 million), and 
ACH (up 14 million). 

The highest year-over-year percentage growth in 
purchase transactions for 2017 versus 2016 
was achieved by ACH debit cards, up 6.2%, 
followed by EFT networks (up 5.1%), Visa (up 
4.0%), private label prepaid (up 3.9%), and 
Mastercard (up 2.9%). 

Combined general purpose and private 
label debit card purchase transactions for 
goods and services are projected to reach 
100.89 billion in 2022. 

Purchase transactions on Visa debit cards 
are projected to reach 52.49 billion, followed 
by Mastercard at 22.71 billion, EFT networks 
at 16.89 billion, private label prepaid at 8.39 
billion, and ACH at 0.41 billion.

General purpose and private label debit 
cards in circulation in 2017 reached 5.65 
billion, up 3.6% from 2016. By 2022, debit 
and prepaid cards in circulation are projected 
to reach 6.57 billion, led by private label 
prepaid cards (5.69 billion), followed by 

Visa (554.5 million), EFT systems (336.9 million), 
Mastercard (249.0 million), and ACH (32.7 million). 

Prior issues: 1097, 1074, 1051, 1028, 1005, 984

© 2018 The Nilson Report

2017 (mil.) Share 2022 (mil.) Change

CREDIT CARDS 906.6 51.51% 1,002.0 10.5%

Visa 267.0 15.17% 285.4 6.9%

Mastercard 177.4 10.08% 203.0 14.4%

American Express 39.4 2.24% 51.1 29.8%

Discover 45.2 2.57% 49.2 8.8%

Store 352.3 20.02% 386.6 9.8%

Oil Co. 8.4 0.48% 7.9 –5.0%

The Rest 16.9 0.96% 18.8 10.9%

DEBIT CARDS 853.4 48.49% 888.6 4.1%

Visa 434.0 24.66% 441.9 1.8%

Mastercard 194.0 11.02% 203.9 5.1%

EFT networks 205.7 11.69% 221.6 7.7%

ACH 19.6 1.11% 21.1 7.7%

TOTAL 1,759.9 100.00% 1,890.6 7.4%

Accounts

1Private label prepaid.                         © 2018 The Nilson Report

2017 (mil.) Share 2022 (mil.) Change

CREDIT CARDS 40,324.7 32.55% 54,187.8 34.4%

Visa 22,112.0 17.85% 29,307.5 32.5%

Mastercard 8,373.1 6.76% 11,369.1 35.8%

American Express 4,971.3 4.01% 7,412.2 49.1%

Discover 2,297.5 1.85% 3,309.3 44.0%

Store 1,654.2 1.34% 1,821.1 10.1%

Oil Co. 874.6 0.71% 922.7 5.5%

The Rest 42.0 0.03% 46.0 9.5%

DEBIT CARDS 83,578.6 67.45% 106,100.8 26.9%

Visa 44,869.0 36.21% 56,342.1 25.6%

Mastercard 17,816.0 14.38% 24,069.5 35.1%

EFT networks 13,644.6 11.01% 16,889.5 23.8%

Prepaid 1 7,010.8 5.66% 8,391.2 19.7%

ACH 238.2 0.19% 408.4 71.5%

TOTAL 123,903.3 100.00% 160,288.5 29.4%

Total Transactions

1Private label prepaid.                         © 2018 The Nilson Report

2017 (bil.) Share 2022 (bil.) Change

CREDIT CARDS $ 3,718.31 49.69% $ 5,247.56 41.1%

Visa $ 1,833.48 24.50% $ 2,599.56 41.8%

Mastercard $ 779.70 10.42% $ 1,096.69 40.7%

American Express $ 708.30 9.47% $ 1,058.22 49.4%

Discover $ 141.87 1.90% $ 201.49 42.0%

Store $ 171.96 2.30% $ 193.61 12.6%

Oil Co. $ 64.15 0.86% $ 72.20 12.5%

The Rest $ 18.85 0.25% $ 25.79 36.8%

DEBIT CARDS $ 3,764.84 50.31% $ 5,083.39 35.0%

Visa $ 2,052.52 27.43% $ 2,773.52 35.1%

Mastercard $ 833.49 11.14% $ 1,175.12 41.0%

EFT networks $ 594.10 7.94% $ 765.32 28.8%

Prepaid 1 $ 269.17 3.60% $ 343.54 27.6%

ACH $ 15.56 0.21% $ 25.89 66.4%

TOTAL $ 7,483.16 100.00% $ 10,330.96 38.1%

Total Volume

© 2018 HSN Consultants, Inc. THE NILSON REPORT 11OCTOBER 2018 / ISSUE 1141 / THE NILSON REPORT



unredeemed reward points 
exceeds hundreds of billions 
of dollars worldwide. A related 
problem is that those consumers 
become reluctant to join 

any new rewards program 
because the benefits of loyalty 
have never been reinforced.

Switzerland-based Qiibee 
believes a solution to both 
problems is to offer reward 
points that can be redeemed for 
cryptocurrency. The company 
offers a protocol that brands can 
use to issue reward points on 
the blockchain. 

Qiibee’s protocol is based on 
the Ethereum blockchain. It 
creates branded tokens for clients 
and stores them, saving brand 
managers operating costs. Qiibee 
provides a single dashboard that 
brands can use to distribute and 
manage all reward tokens.

A card issuer could use Qiibee 
to issue its own branded points as 
tokens, which would reside on the 
Ethereum private blockchain. 

Consumers could redeem those 
tokens for Qiibee tokens (QBX) in 

the Qiibee wallet on Ethereum’s 
public chain. QBX could, in 
turn, be exchanged for other 

cryptocurrencies such 
as Bitcoin (BTC) 

or Ethereum 
(ETH). 
Ultimately, any 
cryptocurrency 
on the public 
chain could be 

redeemed for fiat 
currencies such as 

the U.S. dollar.
Unlike conventional reward 

points, once a 
brand’s token 
is redeemed for 
cryptocurrency, 
the possibility 
exists that the reward could 
appreciate in value. Qiibee believes 
this is a fresh idea, which will 
motivate some consumers. 

The company has started 
proof-of-concept tests and selected 
rollouts in several countries with 
retailers and a hospitality industry 
software provider. It sees the 
possibility for brands in different 
vertical markets to offer Qiibee 
tokens that could be redeemed 
for another participating brand’s 
goods or services.

One possible benefit of Qiibee’s 
blockchain reward concept relates 
to balance sheet liability. 

Current accounting practices 
call for booking reward points 
based on their estimated 
redemption value. Consequently, 
unredeemed points act as a drag 
on a company’s earnings. Qiibee 
contends that issuing tokens 
pegged to BTC, ETH, or another 
cryptocurrency moves those points 
off the balance sheet because the 
consumer owns a portion of an 
asset that has a fair market value. 
However, this contention has not 
yet been reviewed by any nation’s 
tax authority.

Gabriele Giancola is Chief 

Executive Officer at Qiibee in Zug, 

Switzerland, 41 (79) 530-3434, 

gabriele.giancola@qiibee.com, 

www.qiibee.com.
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